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SECTION 82 ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No 10.2016.280 

Address 22 Yasmar Avenue, HABERFIELD  NSW  2045 

Proposal This Application seeks a review of Council’s Determination 
10.2016.280.1 dated 28 February 2017, which approved 
Alterations and Additions to a Dwelling House. 

The Review seeks to:- 

 Amend Condition B(1)(a) (western side setback of the new 
addition) so as to permit a setback on the western boundary 
between zero to a maximum of 200mm, and 

 Delete Condition B(1) (d) (degree of slope of the new rear 
hipped roof plane) 

Date of Lodgement 20 April 2017 
Applicant Seeman Rush Architects  
Owner  Ms Sarah Elliot & Mr Malcolm Noble 
Number of submissions Three (3) objections 
Building Classification 1a 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Recommendation is substantially the same as the Development 
Application 

Main Issues Heritage 
Recommendation Confirm the Original Determination 
Attachment A Plans of proposal 
Attachment B Draft conditions of consent 
Location Plan 

 
Locality Map  
Subject 
Site 

Objectors 
 

Notified Area   Supporters  
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Council has received a request to review the Determination of Development Application (DA) 
No. 2016.280.1 under Section 82A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 
1979, for the alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house. 
 
All of the approved works are at the rear of the property and involve:- 

 Partial demolition of the rear of the existing dwelling and 2 outbuildings. 

 On the Ground Floor, construction of a new kitchen/living/dining space, plus a new 
laundry and bathroom.  A new rear terrace accessed off the new living/dining area. 

 A new Attic studio with bathroom and storage.  A new skylight is proposed on each new 
roof plane of the rear addition (3 skylights in total). 

 A new shed is proposed in the north-eastern corner of the backyard. 
 
The DA was approved on 28 February 2017, subject to conditions of consent. The applicant 
is seeking to amend Condition B(1)(a) (western side setback of the new addition) and delete 
Condition B(1)(d) (degree of slope of the new rear hipped roof plane).   
 
These conditions are as follows:- 
 

B Design Changes 
 
(1) Amended plans to be submitted 

 
Amended plans and specifications incorporating the following amendments are to be submitted with the 
application for a construction certificate 
 

(a) The lateral extension on the western side of the dwelling house shall be set 
back a minimum of 470mm from the western boundary. 

(b) The boundary  fence shall have a maximum height of 1.8m 

(c) The shed shall be setback at least 450mm from the boundary 

(d) The rear hip roof slope is to be the same roof slope as the side planes of the 
roof addition. 

 
In the original assessment of this Development Application, the main concern was the 
proposed lateral extension on the western side of the dwelling extending to the side 
boundary (nil setback) instead of maintaining the side setback established by the existing 
western wall (900mm).  Given that a currently active approval (Determination No. 1999/468 
dated 21 March 2000) allows for a rear extension to be setback 470mm from the western 
boundary, it was considered reasonable to require the new work to also be setback a 
minimum of 470mm from the western boundary; instead of maintaining a consistent setback 
to match the existing dwelling. 
 
In order to accommodate sufficient head height within a proposed attic studio, the 
Development Application proposed that the pitch of the rear roof plane be 400.  Council’s 
Heritage Advisor had regard to the form of the existing roof and required that the pitch of the 
rear hip roof to match the proposed side roof planes at 200. 
 
Accompanying this review application are submissions from the Applicant, the Applicant’s 
Heritage Consultant, and plans from the Architect demonstrating the effect of Condition 
B1(d) on the head height (and therefore the functionality) of the proposed attic studio. 
 
In summary, having regard to the requirements of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 
2013 and the Ashfield Interim Development Assessment Policy 2013, it is considered that 
the Applicant has not provided adequate reasons to amend or delete Conditions B(1)(a) & 
(d) and it is recommended that these conditions not be amended or deleted. 
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2.0 PROPOSAL 
 
Section 82A Review application seeking consent to amend:- 

 Condition B1(a) – relating to the western side setback of the new addition 

And delete:- 

 Condition B1(d) – relating to the degree of slope of the new rear hipped roof plane 
 
3.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
Applicant   : Seemann Rush Architects 
Owner    : Ms S J Elliott & Mr M H Noble 
Value of work   : $400,000 
Lot/DP    : LOT: 1 DP: 130779 
Date of last amendment : N/A 
Building classification  : 1A & 10A (Shed) 
Application Type  : Local 
Construction Certificate : Yes – will be required 
Section 94A Levy  : Yes 
 
A disclosure with respect to the Local Government and Planning Legislation Amendment 
(Political Donations) Act 2008 accompanies the original Development Application. 
 
4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is a rectangular allotment located on the northern side of Yasmar Avenue, 
bounded by Ramsay Street to the east and Denman Avenue to west. The site area is 
approximately 613.1m2 and is generally level. An existing dwelling house and outbuildings 
are located on the site. Surrounding development comprises mainly single storey dwelling 
houses.  
 
5.0 BACKGROUND 
 
Development History 
 
Previous building and development applications submitted to Council for the subject site 
include: 
 

NO. DATE PROPOSAL DECISION 
DA 1999/468 21 March 2000 Alterations and additions to 

dwelling house, new garage and 
front fence 

Approved 

CC 358/99 8 May 2000 Same as above Approved 
 
The previous consent was noted in the original assessment of DA 2016.280.1 and was 
accepted as “active”; as building work inside the dwelling house has been carried out. 
 
6.0 ASSESSMENT 
 
Zoning/Permissibility/Heritage 
 

 The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the provisions of Ashfield LEP 
2013. 

 The property is located within the Haberfield Conservation Area. 
 The property is not a heritage item. 
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 The property is not located within the vicinity of a heritage item. 
 
The proposed works are permissible with Council consent. 
 
Section 82(A) Review 
 
Section 82A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 allows an applicant to 
request Council to review the determination of an application. The review is to be carried out 
in accordance with the requirements discussed in the following. 
 
 A review of a determination cannot be carried out on a complying development 

certificate, or a determination in respect of designated development, or a determination 
in respect of integrated development, or a determination made by the council under 
section 116E in respect of an application by the Crown. 

 
The subject application was not complying development, designated development, 
integrated development or an application made by the Crown. 
 
 A determination cannot be reviewed after the time limit for making of an appeal under 

Section 97 expires, being 6 months from the original determination. 
 
The subject application was determined on 28 February 2016. The request for review was 
received by Council on 20 April 2017, and the expiration of the time period to complete this 
review is 28 August 2017. 
 
 The prescribed fee must be paid in connection with a request for a review. 
 
The applicant has paid the applicable fee in connection with the request for a review. 
 
 In requesting a review, the applicant may make amendments to the development 

described in the original application, provided that Council is satisfied that the 
development, as amended, is substantially the same as the development described in 
the original application. 

 
The current S.82A Review application drawings generally accord with the original 
development application. The principal design modification is that the external wall of the 
proposed rear extension is shown with a 200mm setback off the western boundary. 
 
 The review of determination has been notified in accordance with the regulations, if the 

regulations so require, or a development control plan, if the council has made a 
development control plan that requires the notification or advertising of requests for the 
review of its determinations. 

 
The application was advertised for a period of 14 days. The advertising period was between 
3 May 2017 and 18 May 2017. 
 
A total of three (3) objections were received during the advertising period. 
 
 Consideration of any submissions made concerning the request for review within any 

period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development control plan. 
 
Issues raised in submissions are addressed later in this report. 
 
 As a consequence of a review, Council may confirm or change the determination. 
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After reviewing the determination of the application, it is recommended that Council confirm 
the original determination of the application. 
 
 The review must not be made by the person who determined the original but is to be 

made by another delegate of the council who is not subordinate to the delegate who 
made the determination. If the original determination was made by the Council then the 
review is also to be considered by the Council. 

 
The original application was determined under Council Officer delegation. The review of the 
application is reported to a Planning Panel meeting in accordance with the requirements of 
officer delegations in the case where the recommendation is not substantially altered from 
the original determination. 
 
Section 82A Assessment 
 
The development application was approved with conditions. The applicant is now seeking 
review of conditions B(1)(a) and B(1)(d).  The applicant’s justification is summarised below 
followed by the Officer’s comments. 
 
Condition B1(a) – Western side setback of the new addition 
 
 The Applicant’s claim in their letter dated 19 April 2017, is that:- 
 
The submitted plans have a lateral extension to the western boundary.  This was not raised as a significant issue 
in our discussions with council’s heritage adviser or Council’s planners, as the existing building reaches to the 
boundary and a longer and higher extension in this direction is the subject of a previously approved active DA. 

We made concessions to council by reducing the lateral extension into the “driveway” on the eastern side, even 
though the current width of the “driveway” does not comply with planning controls and a driveway and garage to 
the rear would never be approved; and recent precedents of lateral extensions into  driveway in Haberfield in 
similar situations including 82 O’Connor St and 4 Baton St.  These concessions were based on our 
understanding that there was no objection to the western lateral extension. 

The extent of the western lateral extension is important to: 

 Provide a clear articulation of the extension from the main building with glazing to separate the walls 

 Allow an openable window for natural cross flow ventilation and light 

 Allow lateral placement of kitchen, dining and living spaces to preserve as much garden to the rear of 
the house as possible and avoid protruding beyond the extent of the eastern neighbour 

 Retain the northern view corridor of the western neighbour by reducing the need to extend further along 
that boundary into the garden. 

Reducing the lateral extension to 470mm would: 

 Deny critical space for the three zones proposed in the extension 

 Prohibit an operable window and compromise the integrity of the design 

 Create a void between the fence and the building wall that will simply gather leaves and weeds. 

Council planners indicated that this condition is in response to a complaint from the western neighbour, but a 
freedom of information request indicated that no written complaint regarding this matter was received during the 
exhibition period.  It should be noted that this same neighbour’s garage wall extends for 10m along the western 
boundary of our property, at less than 200mm from the boundary.  Council verbally mentioned concern about 
drainage.  Seemann Rush Architects advise that a 200mm drain inside the fence line could address this concern. 

Proposed action:  We request that the setback from the boundary should be reduced to a maximum of 
200mm. 

 
 The Applicant’s Heritage Advisor (John Oultram Heritage & Design – letter dated 14 

April 2017) has commented as follows: 
 
The proposals showed a zero setback to the boundary and this was accepted by Council’s heritage advisor on 
the basis that a previous development application had approved an encroachment into the side setback on the 
western side.  The zero setback allows for greater amenity to the rear additions and also reduces the extent of 
the development into the rear garden. 
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To the western side, views to the rear addition from the street are very limited and the addition is set well back 
from the street.  Whether the setback is zero or 470mm the visible impact of the addition is negligible when 
viewed from the street as this portion of the addition is single storey.  We consider the condition is both 
unreasonable and unnecessary. 
 
Officer’s comments in response: 

 The western wall of the new rear addition is 7 metres in length and 3 metres in 
height.  If this was permitted as a boundary wall (zero setback) or with only a 200mm 
setback it would be out of keeping with the general pattern of development within the 
Haberfield Conservation Area.  A wall of these dimensions on or close to the 
boundary will present an amount of visual bulk and scale of development that will 
adversely compromise the amenity of the adjoining property at No. 20 Yasmar 
Avenue. 

 Council’s Heritage Advisor has conducted an analysis of the positive and negative 
impacts of the proposed work on the setting and local streetscape and also on the 
significance of the conservation area and does not support the Applicant’s claims in 
this Review application. 

 The “concessions” that the Applicant refers to; with regard to the eastern side 
setbacks; reflect the decisions that the Applicant has made and are not relevant to 
this review of Condition B1(a). 

 The only existing wall on the subject site that has less than a 470mm setback on the 
western boundary is an existing rear laundry, which is a separate outbuilding (fibro 
with metal roofing) and is proposed to be demolished. 

 The existing dwelling is setback off the western boundary by 900mm, and it is 
feasible to maintain this setback and still provide adequate room sizes to cater for the 
functions specified on the approved plans.  The approved 470mm setback is 
considered a generous reduction from the existing setback. 

 The Applicant’s desire is to have Condition B1(a) deleted; and if not, then to have the 
western side setback reduced to a maximum 200mm.  It is considered that a zero to 
200mm setback does not retain sufficient width to provide reasonable access for 
necessary maintenance of the building without having to gain access from the 
neighbour’s property. 

 Notwithstanding that State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying 
Development Codes) 2008 does not apply to this application, if development on this 
site could occur as complying development under the General Housing Code, then 
the minimum requirement for side building setbacks for a dwelling house and its 
ancillary development is 900mm (Note: the width of this site is 13.41m). 

 
Condition B1(d) 
 

 The Applicant’s claim in their letter dated 19 April 2017, is that:- 
 
Additional space is required to accommodate adult children who cannot afford to rent in Sydney or buy their own 
houses.  To reduce the depth of the rear addition into the garden, a rear attic space has been included for a 
studio, shower and storage.  The pitch of the existing roof is very low (21.5 degrees). 

The maximum height in the proposed extension at both ground and attic levels was to be obtained by dropping 
the floor level in the extension and having a gable at the rear.  The gable eaves were to provide shelter from the 
westerly sun and privacy for the neighbours from the proposed screened window at the rear.  The view of our 
heritage consultant John Oultram was that there was no heritage issue with the proposed gable at the rear. 

Council’s heritage adviser rejected the use of the gable.  His advice was as follows: 

“Two approaches to the provision of the attic are available for consideration: 

 The use of a pavilion hipped form, lit by skylights, and linked by a lowered roof form to 
the back of the existing main roof by a coupled roof of differentiated plane distinguishing 
it from the side plane of the existing cottage roof; or 
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 A hip ended roof form, engaged with the rear roof plane of the existing cottage, not 
employing any intermediate roof link, but differentiated in pitch.” 

The implication of Condition B1(d), to lower the pitch of the back roof planeto 19.8 degrees, is that the habitable 
area of the attic (minimum 2.2m for an attic room) is reduced by more than 50% to an area 1.5m x 0.7m.  
Attachment B1 and B2 shows the impact of this condition on the relevant Section and Attic Floor Plan.  The attic 
area is no longer a habitable space and the current plans are completely redundant. 

If this condition is not reversed, a completely new design would have to be developed, incurring additional time 
and financial costs and more protracted dealings with Council staff. 

Proposed action:  We request that this condition be reversed. 
 
 The Applicant’s Heritage Advisor (John Oultram Heritage & Design – letter dated 14 

April 2017) has commented as follows: 
 
The form of the rear roof was the subject of much discussion with Council and the applicant accepted changes 
proposed by Council’s heritage advisor to delete a dormer to the rear and lower the roof extension to below the 
ridge of the existing roof to allow the rear hips of the existing roof to remain visible from the street. 

The use of a varying pitch to the rear was accepted by Council’s heritage advisor and the design was developed 
to DA on this basis. Reducing the pitch of the rear roof will severely impact on the amenity of the internal space at 
the upper floor. The pitching height to the roof is a mere 1200mm above the new floor level. 

The use of a varying pitch to the rear is a clever way of providing greater space to the upper floor as it retains a 
hipped roof form. The change of pitch will be imperceptible to the causal observer from both the street and rear 
gardens due the perspective effect and the setback of the rear roof plane effectively disguises the change. 

The current roof pitch is low and has been lowered further in the side planes to the extension to set the new ridge 
below the existing. The design has a series of roof pitches but the overall composition is very sympathetic to the 
house and will retain the single storey presentation of the house to the street. 

We consider the condition is both unreasonable and unnecessary. 
 
Officer’s comments in response: 

 The principal justification for continuing to impose this condition is on heritage 
grounds and in this regard, the comments from Council’s Heritage Advisor sre 
relevant. 

 Council’s Heritage Advisor is of the opinion that the submitted design is attempting to 
do something for which the property is not suitable (i.e. include an Attic (as habitable 
space) within a low pitched and low profile roof). 

 The existing house is a different age and architectural style to its neighbours.  It has 
a much lower pitched roof form (200 to 220) compared to neighbouring dwellings 
(400).  The inclusion of a 400 roof plane at the rear of the subject site is incongruous 
to the remainder its roof form; notwithstanding that it would more closely match its 
neighbours. 

 The construction of a space within the roof is not opposed; however, it should be 
limited in area (m2) and height so that there is no need to require the dramatic roof 
design that the Applicant proposes. 

 Accordingly, the use of any roof space may not be assumed to be capable of being 
used for habitable purposes and perhaps should be limited to storage only. 

 
Section 79C Assessment 
 
The following is an assessment of the application with regard to the heads of consideration 
under the provisions of Section 79C of the EP&A Act. 
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6.1 The provisions of any Environmental Planning Instrument 
 
6.1.1 Local Environmental Plans 
 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 
Summary Compliance Table 

Clause No. Clause Standard Proposed Compliance -
Acceptance 

2.2 Zoning  Zone R2 Low Density 
Residential 

Alterations and 
additions to the 
existing dwelling 
house + new shed 

Yes 

4.1 Minimum 
subdivision lot size 

500sqm 613.1m2 (existing site 
area no subdivision 
proposed) 

N/A 

4.3 Height of buildings 7.0m 6.32m Yes 

4.4 Floor space ratio 0.5:1 0.36:1 (GFA=226m2) Yes 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

 The subject site is located within the Haberfield Conservation Area 

5.10(4) Effect of proposed 
development on 
heritage 
significance 

The consent authority must, 
before granting consent under 
this clause in respect of a 
heritage item or heritage 
conservation area, consider the 
effect of the proposed 
development on the heritage 
significance of the item or the 
area concerned. This subclause 
applies regardless of whether a 
heritage management document 
is prepared under subclause (5) 
or a heritage conservation 
management plan is submitted 
under subclause (6). 

Council’s Heritage 
Advisor is opposed 
to this s.82A review 
application. 

No 

5.10(5) Heritage 
Assessment 

The consent authority may, 
before granting consent to any 
development:  

(a) on land on which a heritage 
item is located, or 

(b) on land that is within a 
heritage conservation area, or 

(c) on land that is within the 
vicinity of land referred to in 
paragraph (a) or (b),  

require a heritage management 
document to be prepared that 
assesses the extent to which the 
carrying out of the proposed 
development would affect the 
heritage significance of the 
heritage item or heritage 
conservation area concerned. 

Refer to part 7.1 of 
this report for 
further details. 

No 

6.5(3)(d)  A minimum of 50% of the site is 
available for landscaping 

313m2  
(51% site area) 

Yes 
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6.1.2 Regional Environmental Plans 
 
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
It is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent 
with the objectives of the Plan and would not have any adverse effect on environmental 
heritage, the visual environment, the natural environment and open space and recreation 
facilities. 
 
6.1.3 State Environmental Planning Policies 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of land 
 
Remediation of the site is not required prior to the carrying out of the proposed development. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 
2008 
 
Not applicable. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
A BASIX Certificate was lodged with the original application and a condition of consent has 
been imposed on the consent. The Section 82A review does not require an amended BASIX 
certificate. 
 
6.2 The provisions of any Draft Environmental Planning Instrument that is or has 

been placed on public exhibition and details of which have been notified to the 
consent authority. 

 
Not applicable. 
 
6.3 The provisions of any Development Control Plan. 
 
The proposal has been considered against the provisions of the Ashfield Council Interim 
Development Assessment Policy 2013 (Council Policy) as the application was submitted 
prior to the 10 January 2017 when the Comprehensive Inner West  DCP 2016 came into 
force:- 
 

C7 HABERFIELD HERITAGE 
CONSERVATION AREA  
 

See Table below 

C11 PARKING Complies. The policy requires at least 
one car space but preferably two 
behind the building line. There is 
space for parking a car behind the 
building line. 

C12 PUBLIC NOTIFICATION IN THE 
PLANNING PROCESS AND ALL 
ASPECTS OF LAND 
MANAGEMENT  

Complies. The application was 
notified as required by this part. 
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C15 5(a)(viii) HOUSES 
& DUAL 
OCCUPANCIES 

5(a)(ix) Complies. See table 
below 

 
 
 

 
Compliance table –  Interim  Policy  Part C7 Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 

 
 2.3. Pattern of Development Generally complies 
 2.6. Building Form Complies. 
 2.9. Roof Forms Rear hip slope needs to match side 

planes.  
 2.12. Siting, Setbacks & Levels Generally complies  
 2.15. Walls Generally complies 
 2.18. Chimneys There are no chimneys affected 
 2.21. Joinery Generally complies. 
 2.24. Windows and Doors Generally complies 
 2.27. Window Sunhoods, Blinds and awnings Generally complies 
 2.30. Verandahs Generally complies 
 2.33. Garages and Carports N/A 
 2.36. Garden Sheds/Store Complies 
 2.39. Colour Schemes Complies  
 2.42. Fences & Gates N/A 
 2.45. Garden Elements including paving, 

driveways, pergolas & pools 
Generally Complies.  
 

 
Part C15 Houses and Dual Occupancies 

 
Control Required Proposed Complies 
General 
Landscaping 

50% of the site (306.55m2) 56% (345.5 m2) Yes 

Soft/deep soil     
landscaping 

70% of required general 
landscaping (313m2) 

102% of the required 
landscaped area - (313m2). 

 

Wall height  6m maximum 3.6m Yes 
 
It is considered the application generally complies with the parts as indicated and ultimately 
achieves the aims and objectives of the Ashfield Interim Development Assessment Policy 
2013. 
 
6.4 Any matters prescribed by the regulations that apply to the land to which the 

development application relates. 
 
These matters have been considered in the assessment of this application. 
 
6.5 The likely impacts of that development, including environmental impacts on 

both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts on 
the locality. 

 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application.  It is considered that subject to the continued imposition of the approved 
conditions, the proposed development will have no significant adverse environmental, social 
or economic impacts upon the locality  
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6.6 The suitability of the site for the development 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. There are no natural hazards or other site constraints that are likely to have a 
significant adverse impact upon the proposed development.  The proposed development is 
considered suitable in the context of the locality subject to compliance with the conditions of 
Consent. 
 
6.7 Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations 
 
The proposal was notified to all adjoining and nearby affected property owners and 
occupants from 3 May 2017 until 18 May 2017. 
 
6.7.1  Summary of submissions 
 
Three (3) submissions were received during the notification of the development application.  
The issues raised are summarised as follows:- 
 
Haberfield Association 

 Objection to any decrease in the approved 470mm setback from the western 
boundary.  The Association resolved at a meeting on the 15 May 2017, that the 
traditional 900mm setback of dwellings from side boundaries should be maintained. 

 The Association supports maintaining the established pattern of front and side 
setbacks and past encroachments or deviations should not be relied upon as 
precedents for future developments. 

 The Association would prefer Council to modify Condition B(1)(a) by now requiring a 
900mm setback from the western side boundary. 

20 Yasmar Avenue (adjoining to the west of the site) 

 Object to the approved 470mm setback from the western boundary and would prefer 
a 900mm setback. 

 A 3 metre high wall setback only 470mm will be an overbearing structure and will 
result in increased overshadowing. 

 There is no justification for this short setback. 

26 Yasmar Avenue (2nd property to the east of the site) 

 Principal concern is the protection of privacy by raising the sill height of the skylight 
on the rear (northern) roof plane. 

 
Comments in response:- 

 While it is open to Council to amend Condition B(1)(a) to require the western setback 
to be increased to 900mm, this is not considered justified in this instance.  Council 
have previously accepted that DA 1999/468 continues to be an operative consent 
and the Applicant could continue to construct according to those approved plans, 
which permitted a wall setback 470mm from the western boundary 6.25m (length) x 
5.0m (high). 

 The previously approved western wall under DA 1999/468 would result in a far more 
overbearing structure and with greater overshadowing impacts than that approved 
under DA 2016.280.1. 

 The sill height of the northern attic skylight is set by Condition B(2)(a).  This 
application does not seek to amend or delete this condition. 

 
  



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 134 

6.8 The public interest 
 
The proposed development will have no detrimental impact on the public interest pursuant to 
Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, subject to 
appropriate conditions being imposed.  Importantly, Conditions B(1)(a) & (d) which are 
necessary for the ensuring that the proposal fits in with the original building fabric of the 
dwelling and complements with the heritage value of the locality. 
 
7.0 REFERRALS 
 
7.1 Internal  
 
Heritage: Council’s heritage advisor reviewed the original application and S82A submission 
and has provided the following advice:- 
 
Roof 
This proposal has been discussed at great length.  The design is attempting to do something for 
which the property is not suitable – include an attic within a low pitched and low profile roof.   
 
The design solution proposes an atypical and unusual “bastard hip” profile in order to gain volume to 
create a habitable room in circumstances which do not lend themselves readily to the incorporation of 
such a space. The outcome would be extremely poor in its unusual appearance which would be 
quoted in support of copycat proposals which invariably follow such eccentric approvals.  Additionally, 
the orientation of the allotment and the proposed design of the attic would result in any habitable 
space having very low amenity. 
 
This is an extremely fine cottage which should be complemented by any alterations and additions 
made to it, and not undermined by them.  The conservation area should not suffer from approvals for 
inappropriate designs such as has been proposed. 
 
Side setback 
The importance of maintaining side setbacks within Haberfield comes straight from its significance as 
a profoundly influential garden suburb.  The separating space between Haberfield’s cottages is crucial 
to its identity and character as a garden suburb.  The issue is problematic in the management of the 
heritage conservation area because of the relentless demand for extensions from owners who do not 
understand this significance. 
 
The Applicant has not advanced any convincing reason why the side setback condition should be 
varied or deleted. 
 
7.2 External 
 
Not applicable. 
 
8.0 OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS 
 
Section 94A Contribution Plan 
 
Condition C(1) requires the payment of a $4,000 contribution in accordance with Council’s 
Section 94A Development Contributions Plan 2009. 
 
Stormwater Pipes  
 
Council’s stormwater map does not indicate that the subject property is burdened by any 
Council or Sydney Water stormwater pipes. 
 
9.0 BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA (BCA) 
 
A Construction Certificate will be required to be applied for by condition of consent. 
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10.0 CONCLUSION 
 

The application has been assessed in accordance with the provisions of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 as amended with all matters specified under Section 
S82A have been taken into consideration.  Having reviewed the DA 2016.280.1 in light of the 
relevant planning controls and having regard to the Applicant’s written submissions and 
those of the Objectors, it is considered that the modification &/or deletion of Conditions 
B(1)(a) & (d) be refused. 
 
Attachments 
 
ATTACHMENT 1 – Reduced s.82A Plans 
ATTACHMENT 2 – Original Council Delegated Assessment Report 
ATTACHMENT 3 – Original Determination 
ATTACHMENT 4 – Stamped Approved Plans 
ATTACHMENT 4 – Applicant’s Submissions (s.82A request & response to objections) 
ATTACHMENT 5 – Council’s Heritage Advisor’s Comments 
 
11.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
That the Determination of Development Application 10.2016.280.1 dated 28 February 2017, 
pursuant to Section 82A of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 remain 
unchanged and that Conditions B(1)(a) and B(1)(d) not be amended or deleted. 
 

 



Inner West Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 136 

ATTACHMENT 1 – Reduced s.82A Plans 
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ATTACHMENT 2 – Original Council Delegated Assessment Report 
 

 
Development Assessment Report 

 
Subject Development Application: 10.2016.280.1 
 
Property 22 Yasmar Avenue HABERFIELD 
 
File No 2016.280.1 
 
Prepared by Mr W Daskalopoulos 
 
Report To: Atalay Bas 
 
Objective Determine Application 
 
Strategic Plan Link N/A 
 
Management Plan  2.11 Development & Building Control, Strategic Planning 
Activity  
 
Date  28/2/2017 
 
Overview of Report 
 
1.0 Description of Proposal 
 
Pursuant to Clause 78A(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Act 1979 
(as amended) this application seeks Council’s consent for : 
 

 Alterations and additions to a dwelling house including new dining, living room, 
bathroom and terrace on the ground floor level  

 
 Studio and shower room and storeroom in an  attic level 

 
 New shed 

 
 Landscaping   

 
 Boundary fence 

 
Plans of the proposal are included as Attachment 1. 
 
2.0 Summary  
 
The main concern with the proposed development is the lateral extension on the western 
side of the dwelling which is to extend to the boundary.  A previous construction certificate 
issued in 2000 for building work to the dwelling house included a lateral extension on the 
western side extending 470mm from the boundary. A recent inspection of the premises 
revealed that internal work on the dwelling house in relation to the Construction Certificate 
has commenced.  
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Given that a lateral extension has been approved which is 470mm from the boundary it is 
recommended that the application be approved with a lateral extension of 470mm from the 
boundary in lieu of a lateral extension extending to the boundary.  
Objections have been received regarding loss of privacy from a rear (north) facing skylight. A 
condition is recommended to have the sill of this skylight 1.6m above the floor level of the 
attic.    
 
Recommendation 
 
The development is recommended for Conditional Approval. 
 
Background 
 
3.0 Application Details 
 
Applicant   : Seemann Rush Architects 
Owner    : Ms S J Elliott & Mr M H Noble 
Value of work   : $ 400,000 
Lot/DP    : LOT: 1 DP: 130779 
Date lodged   : 21/12/2016 
Date of last amendment : N/A 
Building classification  : 1A ,10A             
Application Type  : Local 
Construction Certificate : No 
Section 94A Levy  : No 
 
4.0 Site and Surrounding Development 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Yasmar Avenue, bounded by Ramsay 
Street to the east and Denman Avenue to west. The site area is approximately 613.1 square 
metres. An existing dwelling house is located on the site. Surrounding development 
comprises mainly single storey dwelling houses.  Refer to Attachment 2 for a locality map. 
 
5.0 Development History 
 
Previous building and development applications submitted to Council for the subject site 
include: 
 

NO. DATE PROPOSAL DECISION 
DA 1999/468 21/3/2000 Alterations and additions to 

dwelling house, new garage and 
front fence 

Approved 

 
The previous consent is active as building work inside the dwelling house has commenced. 
The previous consent included a lateral extension on the western side of 470mm from the 
boundary. The proposed development seeks a lateral extension on the western side 
extending up to the boundary. The recommendation is for approval of a lateral extension of 
470mm from the boundary instead of the proposed lateral extension on the boundary. A 
condition has been included in this regard.  
 
Assessment 
 
6.0 Zoning/Permissibility/Heritage 
 

 The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the provisions of Ashfield LEP 
2013. 
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 The property is located within the Haberfield Conservation Area. 
 The property is not a heritage item. 
 The property is not located within the vicinity of a heritage item. 

 
The proposed works are permissible with Council consent. 
 
7.0 Section 79C Assessment 
 
The following is an assessment of the application with regard to the heads of consideration 
under the provisions of Section 79C of the EP&A Act. 
 
7.1 The provisions of any Environmental Planning Instrument 
 
7.1.1 Local Environmental Plans 
 

Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 - Compliance Table 

Clause 
No. 

Clause Standard Proposed Compliance

2.2 Zoning  Zone R2 Low Density Residential Alterations and addition to 
dwelling , new shed and attic 

Yes 

4.1 Minimum 
subdivision lot 
size 

500m2     613.1m2 
No subdivision proposed 

Yes 

4.3 Height of 
buildings 

7m      6.32m N/A 

4.4 Floor space 
ratio 

0.5:1      0. 36 :1  ( 225.6 m2 GFA) Yes 

5.10 Heritage 
Conservation 

Located in  the Haberfield Conservation Area 

5.10(4) Effect on 
heritage 
significance 

The consent authority may, before 
granting consent to any 
development:  
(a)  on land on which a heritage 
item is located, or 
(b)  on land that is within a 
heritage conservation area, or 
(c) on land that is within the 
vicinity of land referred to in 
paragraph (a) or (b),  
require a heritage management 
document to be prepared that 
assesses the extent to which the 
carrying out of the proposed 
development would affect the 
heritage significance of the 
heritage item or heritage 
conservation area concerned.

Satisfactory assessment by 
Council’s Heritage Advisor 
subject to conditions. 

Yes 

6.5(3) Development 
in the 
Haberfield 
Heritage 
Conservation 
Area 

Development consent must not be 
granted to development for the 
purposes of a dwelling house on 
land to which this clause applies 
unless the consent authority is 
satisfied that: 

 Generally 

Complies 
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6.5(3)(a)(i)  If the development involves the 
addition of gross floor area above 
the ground floor of a dwelling 
house the additional gross floor 
area is contained entirely within 
the roof space of the dwelling 
house. 

There is no additional gross floor 
area above the ground floor 
proposed. 

. 

N/A. 

6.5(3)(a)(ii)  If the development involves the 
additional gross floor area below 
the ground floor of the dwelling 
house – the additional gross floor 
area does not exceed 25 percent 
of the gross floor area of the 
dwelling house and does not 
require significant excavation. 

There is no additional gross floor 
area below the ground floor of 
the dwelling house. 

N/A

6.5(3)(c)  The development does not involve 
the installation of dormer of gablet 
windows. 

No dormer or gablet windows 
are proposed. 

N/A 

6.5(3)(d)  A minimum of 50%( 306.55m2) of 
the site is available for 
landscaping. 
 
 

   313 m2   = ( 51%) Yes 

 
7.1.2 Regional Environmental Plans 
 

5(a)(x) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour 
Catchment) 2005 

 
It is considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent 
with the objectives of the Plan and would not have any adverse effect on environmental 
heritage, the visual environment, the natural environment and open space and recreation 
facilities. 
 
7.1.3 State Environmental Planning Policies 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of land 
 
Remediation of the site is not required prior to the carrying out of the proposed development. 

 
7.2 The provisions of any Draft Environmental Planning Instrument that is or has been 

placed on public exhibition and details of which have been notified to the consent 
authority. 

N/A 
 
7.3 The provisions of any Development Control Plan. 
 
The proposal has been considered against the provisions of the Ashfield Council Interim 
Development Assessment Policy 2013 (Council Policy) as the application was submitted 
prior to the 10 January 2017 when the Comprehensive Inner West DCP 2016 can into force 
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C7 HABERFIELD HERITAGE 

CONSERVATION AREA  
 

See Report below 

C11 PARKING Complies. The policy requires at least 
one car space but preferably two 
behind the building line. There is 
space for parking a car behind the 
building line and therefore the 
proposed development  complies.   

C12 PUBLIC NOTIFICATION IN THE 
PLANNING PROCESS AND ALL 
ASPECTS OF LAND 
MANAGEMENT  

Complies. The application was 
notified as required by this part. 

C15 5(a)(xi) HOUSES & 
DUAL 
OCCUPANCIES 

5(a)(xii) Complies. See table 
below 

 
 
 

 
Compliance table –  Interim  Policy  Part C7 Haberfield Heritage Conservation Area 

 
 2.3. Pattern of Development  Generally complies 
 2.6. Building Form Complies. 
 2.9. Roof Forms Rear hip slope needs to match side 

planes A condition is included in this 
regard.  

 2.12. Siting, Setbacks & Levels  Generally complies  
 2.15. Walls Generally comply 
 2.18. Chimneys There are no chimneys affected 
 2.21. Joinery Generally complies. 
 2.24. Windows and Doors Generally complies 
 2.27. Window Sunhoods, Blinds and awnings Generally complies 
 2.30. Verandahs Generally complies 
 2.33. Garages and Carports  N/A 
 2.36. Garden Sheds/Store Complies 
 2.39. Colour Schemes Complies  
 2.42. Fences & Gates N/A 
 2.45. Garden Elements including paving, 

driveways, pergolas & pools 
 Generally Complies.  
 

 
Part C15 Houses and Dual Occupancies 

 
Control Required Proposed Complies 
  General 
Landscaping 

50% of the site ( 306.55m2)       56%   (345.5 m2) Yes 

 Soft/deep soil     
landscaping 

70% of required general 
landscaping ( 313m2) 

 102% of the required 
landscaped area 

 (  313m2). 

 

Wall height  6m  maximum   3.6m Yes 
 
Scale and bulk: 
 
The proposal consists of external works which do not add to the bulk and scale of the 
dwelling house.   
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Aesthetics: 
 
Ashfield Interim Development Assessment Policy requires new development to be 
sympathetic to the context of the site, and have a high standard of architectural composition. 
There are varying architectural forms of development within the vicinity of the site, 
comprising of mainly single storey federation dwellings. 
 
The proposed development as submitted is considered to be sympathetic in context to the 
adjoining dwellings. The building work is to the rear of the dwelling house and includes 
landscaping. Council’s Heritage Advisor has not raised any objection to the proposed 
development and it is considered that the development is generally sympathetic to the 
streetscape subject to reduction in the width of the lateral extension. 
 
Landscape and Site Layout: 
 
As indicated in the ALEP compliance table the proposal does comply with Council’s 
development control for a minimum of 50% of the site being soft landscaped.  

The proposed landscaping is generally consistent with the pattern of development in the 
area and Council’s Heritage Advisor has raised no objection to the proposed landscaping 

Given that the landscaped area complies with Council’s development controls the application 
is supported subject to conditions. 

 
Trees:  
 
The proposed development does not seek the removal of any trees. 
  
Amenity for neighbours: 
 
The Policy requires solar access to at least 50% (or 35m2, whichever is lesser) of the 
principal private area at ground level of the private open spaces of the adjacent properties is 
not reduced to less than three hours between 9am and 3pm on the 21 June.  
 
The Policy also requires that solar access be maintained to at least 40% of the glazed areas 
of any neighbouring north facing living room/dining room windows.  
 
The proposed development is single storey in scale. The property to the south is not greatly 
impacted given the nature and scale of the development. Solar access will be maintained to 
windows and to private open space of all properties in the vicinity as required by Council’s 
policy. 
  
Neighbour's Privacy: 
  
Existing boundary fences maintain privacy to adjoining properties from the ground floor 
additions and a condition is recommended that the north (rear) facing skylight have a sill 
height of 1.6m above the attic floor level to protect the privacy of adjoining properties. 
 
Ecological Sustainable Development: 
 
The work exceeds $50,000 as such a BASIX certificate is required and has been submitted. 
 
It is considered the application complies with the parts as indicated and ultimately achieves 
the aims and objectives Council’s policy. 
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7.4 Any matters prescribed by the regulations that apply to the land to which the 
development application relates. 

 
These matters have been considered in the assessment of this application. 
 
7.5 The likely impacts of that development, including environmental impacts on both the 

natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts on the locality. 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application.  It is considered that the proposed development will have no significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. The development has minimal 
impact on the adjoining properties by way of overshadowing. A condition will be imposed to 
raise the sill height of the north (rear) skylight in the attic to 1.6m in height above the floor 
level of the attic to ensure privacy is maintained to adjoining properties. The main concern 
with the proposed development is the lateral extension on the western side of the dwelling 
which is to extend to the boundary. A previous construction certificate for building work to the 
dwelling house included a lateral extension on the western side extending 470mm from the 
boundary. A recent inspection of the premises revealed that internal work on the dwelling 
house in relation to the Construction Certificate has commenced. A condition has been 
included to require the western lateral extension to be setback 470mm from the western 
boundary as previously approved. A condition has also been included to require the shed to 
be setback 450mm from the boundary and the boundary fence to be reduced from 2.1m to 
1.8m above ground level.  
 
7.6 The suitability of the site for the development 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. There are no natural hazards or other site constraints that are likely to have a 
significant adverse impact upon the proposed development. The proposed development is 
considered suitable in the context of the locality . 
 
7.7 Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations 
 
The proposal was notified between to 5 January  2016 and 23 January 2017 under Part 
C12 of Council’s Interim Development Assessment Policy. No objections were 
received. 
 
7.7.1  Summary of submissions 
 
Submissions received from Mr and Mrs Scardilli of 26 Yasmar Avenue, Pedro Di Costa of 24 
Yasmar Avenue and A Catania of 20 Yasmar Avenue Haberfield. 
 

 Loss of Privacy. 
 
Officer Comment: 
 
The concerns raised are privacy from the rear (north) facing attic skylight. The proposed sill 
height of the skylight is only 1.2m. A condition is recommended that the subject skylight have 
a sill height of 1.6m above the floor level of the attic to ensure that privacy is maintained to 
the adjoining properties.    
 

 Overshadowing 
 
Officer Comment: 
Council Policy requires solar access to at least 50% (or 35m2, whichever is lesser) of the 
principal private area at ground level of the private open spaces of the adjacent properties is 
not reduced to less than three hours between 9am and 3pm on the 21 June.  
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The Policy also requires that solar access be maintained to at least 40% of the glazed areas 
of any neighbouring north facing living room/dining room windows.  
 
The proposed development is single storey in scale. The property to the south west (20 
Yasmar Avenue) is not greatly impacted given the nature and scale of the development and 
there is a driveway separating the proposed addition from the neighbours dwelling house. 
Furthermore a lateral extension of 470mm from the boundary was approved on 21/3/2000 
and that application is still active. 
Solar access will be maintained to windows and to private open space of all properties in the 
vicinity as required by Council’s policy. 
 

 Proposed 2.1m high Boundary fence is too high. 
 

Office Comment: 
The maximum height for boundary fences is usually 1.8m. The proposed boundary fence 
has a height of 2.1m as such a condition has been imposed to lower the fence to 1.8m as is 
the usual height. 
 

 Lateral extension  affects amenity 
 
Officer Comment:  
The lateral extension on the western side of the dwelling is proposed to extend to the 
boundary. A condition has been recommended to have the lateral extension setback 470mm 
from the western boundary as previously approved by DA 1999/468. See also report under 
Part 7.5 of this report for further discussion. 
 

 The proposed development does not comply with existing settlement pattern 
 

Officer Comment: 
 
The proposed development has a lateral extension extending up to the western boundary. 
Development Consent No.1999.468 was approved in 2000 and a construction certificate was 
issued which allowed for a lateral extension of 470mm from the western boundary. Given 
that a lateral extension has been approved and that approval is still active it is considered 
that a lateral extension of 470mm be allowed in relation to the current application. Council’s 
Heritage Advisor has no objection to the proposed development subject to the rear hip roof 
slope matching the side planes. A condition has been included in this regard. 
 
7.7.2 Mediation 
N/A 
 
7.8 The public interest 
 
The public interest is best served by approval of the application. 
 
8.0 Referrals 
 

Internal referrals 
Heritage Advisor Council’s Heritage Advisor has no objection to the 

proposed development subject to the rear hip roof  slope 
matching the side planes. A condition has been included 
in this regard. 

Council’s Engineers No objection to the proposed development subject to 
conditions. 

Council’s Building Surveyor  No objection subject to condition. 
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External Referrals 
N/A  
 
9.0 Other Relevant Matters 
 
Stormwater Pipes – 
 
Council’s stormwater map does not indicate that the subject property is burdened by any 
Council or Sydney Water stormwater pipes. 
 
10.0 Building Code of Australia (BCA) 
 
A construction certificate application will be required to be submitted 
 
Financial Implications  
 
 Section 94A Contributions will be applicable as the value of the work exceeds 
$100,000 
 
Other Staff Comments 
 
See Section 8.1 of this report. 
 
Public Consultation 
 
See Section 7.7 of this report. 
 
Conclusion 
 
The application has been assessed in accordance with the provisions of the EP&A Act 1979 
with all matters specified under Section 79C (1) Clauses (a) to (e) having been taken into 
consideration. 
 
The proposal is acceptable and is recommended for approval. 
 
Attachments 
 
Attachment 1 – Plans of the Proposal 
Attachment 2 – Locality Map 
Attachment 3 – Heritage Advisor Comments 
Attachment 4 - Conditions 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Council as the consent authority pursuant to Clause 80(1)(a) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (as amended) approve Development Application No. 
2016.280  for alterations and additions to a dwelling house including an attic, outbuilding and 
boundary fence on  Lot 1  in DP: 130779, known as 22 Yasmar Avenue  Haberfield, subject 
to the following conditions. 
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ATTACHMENT 3 – Original Determination 
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ATTACHMENT 4 – Stamped Approved Plans 
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ATTACHMENT 4 – Applicant’s Submissions (s.82A request & response to objections)  
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ATTACHMENT 5 – Council’s Heritage Advisor’s Comments 

 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
HERITAGE ADVISOR’S REFERRAL COMMENTS 
 
ADDRESS: 22 Yasmar Avenue HABERFIELD File No:  

10.2016.280.1 ADVISOR Robert Moore 
DATE 19 June 2017 
STATUS Heritage Conservation Area 
DESCRIPTION S82 Review – Additions and alterations 
PREVIOUS 
COMMENTS 

Yes – on the original DA 

 HIS/CMP recommended for archiving in library 
Note: These comments relate to heritage issues only. They do not include a planning review. 
Planning comments will, however, be provided separately in relation to Pre-lodgement Applications 
or Provisional Development Applications.
 
The application has been reviewed in respect of heritage issues and has been 
assessed as follows: 
 

 Acceptable as lodged 
 Acceptable with the following Conditions of Consent Applied: 
 Acceptable with the following amendments to the application: 

 Application to be returned to Heritage Advisor for review after 
amendments  

Planner may assess amendments 
 Additional information is required as follows: 
 Not acceptable 

Discussion: 
 
Roof 
This proposal has been discussed at great length.  The design is attempting to do 
something for which the property is not suitable – include an attic within a low 
pitched and low profile roof.   
 
The design solution proposes an atypical and unusual “bastard hip” profile in order 
to gain volume to create a habitable room in circumstances which do not lend 
themselves readily to the incorporation of such a space. The outcome would be 
extremely poor in its unusual appearance which would be quoted in support of 
copycat proposals which invariably follow such eccentric approvals.  Additionally, 
the orientation of the allotment and the proposed design of the attic would result in 
any habitable space having very low amenity. 
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This is an extremely fine cottage which should be complemented by any alterations 
and additions made to it, and not undermined by them.  The conservation area 
should not suffer from approvals for inappropriate designs such as has been 
proposed. 
 
Side setback 
 
The importance of maintaining side setbacks within Haberfield comes straight from 
its significance as a profoundly influential garden suburb.  The separating space 
between Haberfield’s cottages is crucial to its identity and character as a garden 
suburb.  The issue is problematic in the management of the heritage conservation 
area because of the relentless demand for extensions from owners who do not 
understand this significance. 
 
The Applicant has not advanced any convincing reason why the side setback 
condition should be varied or deleted. 
 
 
 
 
Robert Moore 
 

 
 


